
Walsh

Lake Level and Precipitation

Lake Temperature

Secchi Depth

No Data Available
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Lake Overview

Volunteer monitoring began at Walsh
Lake in 2002 and continued through
2003. The data suggest that this lake,
located inside the restricted Cedar
River watershed, is relatively low in
primary productivity (oligotrophic -
mesotrophic) with very good water
quality. Since the lake surface makes
up 6% of the drainage area, direct
precipitation is not as important as
watershed inputs. Extensive
wetlands surround much of the
shoreline. Current land use in the
watershed is very restricted,
protected as the domestic water
source for the city of Seattle and
suburban areas, so development is
negligible.

Walsh Lake has no access available
to the public and no private
ownership of land nearby. Noxious
aquatic weeds have not been
reported.

Physical Parameters

Secchi transparency ranged between
3.2 and 5.7m from April through
October. Level II surface water
temperatures reached 25.0 degrees
Celsius. No water level or local
precipitation records were kept.



Walsh

Nutrient Analysis

TSI Ratings

Chlorophyll a Concentrations (ug/L)

0

20

40

60

80

100

20
-A

pr

4-
M

ay

18
-M

ay

1-
Ju

n

15
-J

un

29
-J

un

14
-J

ul

28
-J

ul

10
-A

ug

24
-A

ug

7-
S

ep

22
-S

ep

5-
O

ct

19
-O

ct

T
P

0

200

400

600

800

1000

T
N

Total P Total N

20

30

40

50

60

70

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

T
S

I v
al

ue
s

Secchi Chlor TotP

0

5

10

15

20

25

20
-A

pr

4-
M

ay

18
-M

ay

1-
Ju

n

15
-J

un

29
-J

un

14
-J

ul

28
-J

ul

10
-A

ug

24
-A

ug

7-
S

ep

22
-S

ep

5-
O

ct

19
-O

ct

ug
 / 

L

Chlor-A Phaeophytin

Nutrient Analysis and
TSI Ratings

Total nitrogen decreased slowly
through spring until mid-July, after
which it remained fairly stable. Total
phosphorus varied only slightly
through the sampling period. The N:P
ratio ranged from 14 to 69, with the
lower values in the second half of the
season. In 2003, the average TSI
values ranged across the threshold
between oligotrophy and meso-
trophy, similar to 2002.

Chlorophyll and Algae

Chlorophyll content reached a minor
peak in early May and a major peak
in late June, then maintained relatively
low levels through the rest of the
sample period. Both spring peaks
were dominated by an unidentified
chrysophyte species. Other com-
monly occurring species included the
dinoflagellate Peridineum, the
diatom-chrysophytes Cyclotella and
Asterionella, and the chlorophyte
Botryococcus. Bluegreens were
extremely rare until fall, when both
Aphanizomenon and Anabaena
become common.

Common algae Group
unidentified species chrysophyte

Peridinium  sp. dinoflagellate
Cyclotella sp. diatom-chrysophyte



No Level I Data
Available For This Lake

Walsh                                                                                                            2003 Level I Data



Walsh  2003 Level II Data

Secc chl-a TP Notes
20-Apr 11.0 4.0 3.4 12.7 701 1 55 40.0 42.7 40.8

4-May 14.0 3.4 10.3 8.9 617 1 69 42.3 53.4 35.7

18-May 13.0 3.8 6.0 11.2 518 1 46 40.7 48.1 39.0 Lots of pollen observed. 
Can't see algae well.

1-Jun 19.0 3.7 4.8 14.7 445 3 30 41.1 46.0 42.9 Cannot tell if particles are 
algae or pollen.

15-Jun 19.0 4.0 9.1 10.1 352 3 35 40.0 52.2 37.5 Numerous diatoms.

29-Jun 23.0 3.7 19.5 17.1 421 3 25 41.1 59.7 45.1 Same algae bloom continues 
all this month.

14-Jul 23.0 3.2 3.9 9.2 239 3 26 43.2 43.9 36.2

28-Jul 25.0 5.0 1.3 8.3 246 1 30 36.8 33.1 34.7 Algae bloom is over.

10-Aug 23.5 4.5 4.4 6.7 194 1 29 38.3 45.1 31.6 Clearer lake conditions this 
week.

24-Aug 4.8 1.2 5.0 190 38 37.4 32.4 27.4

7-Sep 23.0 5.7 2.3 11.3 173 2 15 34.9 38.6 39.1 Approximately 30 particles 
are visible.

23-Sep 18.0 4.9 2.8 10.5 206 3 20 37.1 40.7 38.1

5-Oct 17.0 4.5 4.2 14.0 252 2 18 38.3 44.7 42.2

19-Oct 15.0 4.0 2.8 18.5 254 2 14 40.0 40.7 46.2

Secc chl-a TP
Mean 18.7 4.2 5.4 11.3 343.4 2.0 32 39.4 44.4 38.3 TSI Average = 40.7

Median 19.0 4.0 4.1 10.9 253.0 2 29 40.0 44.3 38.5
Min 11.0 3.2 1.2 5.0 173.0 1 14 34.9 32.4 27.4
Max 25.0 5.7 19.5 18.5 701.0 3 69 43.2 59.7 46.2

Count 13 14 14 14 14 13 14 14 14 14

Date 
(2003)

Temp 
(°C)

Secchi 
(m)

Chl-a 
(µg/l)

TP 
(µg/l)

TN 
(µg/l)

Algae 
Obsv.

Calculated TSI
N:P
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